
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND 
ADJACENT HOON AVENUE AND MILEHOUSE LANE, 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL.  20/01078/OUT   

(Pages 9 - 26) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF 
PEPPER STREET, KEELE.  SEDDON HOMES. 22/00094/FUL   

(Pages 27 - 34) 

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER 
CLAYTON LODGE HOTEL, CLAYTON ROAD, NEWCASTLE. 
22/00284/FUL   

(Pages 35 - 50) 

7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE 
MUSEUM AND ART GALLERY. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
BOROUGH COUNCIL.  22/00983/DEEM3   

(Pages 51 - 56) 

8 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - BROOKSIDE, 
SCHOOL LANE, ONNELEY.  MS J FINNEMORE. 22/01051/FUL   

(Pages 57 - 64) 

9 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3   (Pages 65 - 66) 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 31st January, 2023 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks 
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

11 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item(s) because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 
[...]
ere 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Bryan 

Crisp 
Fear 
Gorton 
 

Holland 
Hutchison 
D Jones 
S Jones 
 

Moffat 
G Williams 
J Williams 
 

  
Officers: Scott Bracken Senior Planning Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Nick Fenwick Interim Head of Planning 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November, 2022 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT HOON 
AVENUE AND MILEHOUSE LANE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME.  
STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL. 20/01078/OUT  
 
Revised recommendation proposed by Councillor Northcott and seconded by 
Councillor Fear 
 
Resolved: That, in the absence of photographs and information on the planning 

history on the site, the application be deferred to a future meeting. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - MADELEY MANOR NURSING 
HOME, HEIGHLEY CASTLE WAY, MADELEY. MR GERALD EMERY.  
21/01175/FUL & 21/01176/LBC  
 
Councillor Gary White spoke on this application 
 
Amended recommendation (Removal of Permitted Development Rights) proposed by 
Councillor Fear and seconded by Councillor John Williams. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3879&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/QwuBIg5A8DE
https://youtu.be/QwuBIg5A8DE?t=115


  
Planning Committee - 06/12/22 

  
2 

Resolved: (A) That, with respect to the application for listed building consent 
21/01176/LBC 
 
             The application be permitted subject to the  

undermentioned conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit for commencement of development 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Work to be undertaken in accordance with the 

Repair Schedule unless otherwise agreed 
(iv) Prior approval of details of the met
[...]
xvi) Electric charging points. 

 
(2) Failing completion of the planning obligation referred to in 

B(1) by the recommended date the Head of Planning be given 
delegated authority to either refuse the planning application on 
the grounds that in the absence of a secured planning 
obligation the development would not provide policy compliant 
affordable housing; or if he considers it appropriate, to extend 
the period of time within which the obligation can be secured. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - PARK HILL FARM, PARK LANE 
.MRS PAT PIMLOTT.  22/00214/FUL  
 
Councillor Barry Panter spoke on this application 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned  

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit condition  
(ii) Approved Plans 
(iii) Materials 
(iv) All works to be completed In accordance with the 

recommendations set out in the tree report 
(v) Replanting of hedgerows along the proposed passing 

place 
(vi) Soft Landscaping Scheme 
(vii) Restriction of any external lighting  
(viii) Restriction of camp site to 4 months of each year only 
(ix) No user of the site is to stay longer than 28 days at any 

one time and a register of all visitors/occupiers shall be 
maintained and made available to the LPA 

(x) Camp site to be for tents and for campervans that do not 
exceed 6m in length with no allowance for caravans  

(xi) Restriction to 64 camping pitches only 
(xii) No tents are to be on site outside of the approved 

operational times of the camp site 
(xiii) Details of any temporary toilet provision to be submitted to 

and agreed in writing by the LPA prior to the construction of 
the toilet block  

(xiv) Visibility splays from the site are to be provided in 
accordance with the submitted details and retained for the 
lifetime of the development  

(xv) Passing places to be installed within 6 months of the 
Permission 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/QwuBIg5A8DE?t=4240
https://youtu.be/QwuBIg5A8DE?t=5547


  
Planning Committee - 06/12/22 

  
4 

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT NEW ROAD, 
MADELEY. DUCHY HOMES LIMITED. 22/00840/FUL  
 
Councillor Gary White spoke on this application 
 
Resolved: That the variation of condition 2 of planning permission 

21/00866/FUL to substitute approved plans with amended plans for 
new house types to Plots 16, 18, 22 and 28 along with revised 
engineering works in the rear gardens of Plots 3-5, be permitted. 

 
and subject to all other conditions attached to planning permission 
21/00866/FUL 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - THE NOOK, NEWCASTLE ROAD, 
MADELEY. MRS JULIE MIROWSKI. 22/00743/FUL  
 
Councillor Gary White spoke on this application 
 
Revised recommendation proposed by Councillor Fear and seconded by Councillor 
Dave Jones. 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Approved Plans 
(ii) Restriction on boundary treatments to the front and sides 

where adjacent to the highway. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT TO 
FARCROFT, MANOR ROAD, BALDWINS GATE. MR & MRS GEOFFREY ADAMS. 
22/00836/OUT  
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 
  The development represents an unsustainable development due 

to the reliance on the use of private motor vehicles and inadequate 
pedestrian accessibility by virtue of the site’s location, and so is 
contrary to the guidance of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2021). 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

9. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 

(ii) That a further update be brought to this Committee in two 
meetings time.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/QwuBIg5A8DE?t=7862
https://youtu.be/QwuBIg5A8DE?t=8039
https://youtu.be/QwuBIg5A8DE?t=8937
https://youtu.be/QwuBIg5A8DE?t=9784


  
Planning Committee - 06/12/22 

  
5 

10. UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN 
ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE 
HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, 
STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE  
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 

(ii) That a further update be brought to this Committee in two 
meetings time.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

12. REGISTER OF LOCALLY IMPORTANT BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES IN 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME - 2022 REVIEW  
 
Resolved: That the proposed additions to the Register, as set out in Section 

2 of the agenda report, be agreed. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

13. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT AUDLEY PUMPING STATION, 
NANTWICH ROAD, AUDLEY. TPO 220/22  
 
 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 220 (2022), Land at Audley 

Pumping Station, Nantwich Road, Audley be confirmed with 
amendments and that the owners of the site be informed 
accordingly. 
 

Watch the debate here 
 

14. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

15. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There was no confidential business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 9.53 pm 
 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/QwuBIg5A8DE?t=9818
https://youtu.be/QwuBIg5A8DE?t=9902
https://youtu.be/QwuBIg5A8DE?t=9982
https://youtu.be/QwuBIg5A8DE?t=10243


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

LAND ADJACENT HOON AVENUE AND MILEHOUSE LANE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL                 20/01078/OUT 
 

The application is for outline planning permission for the construction of up to 100 dwellings with 
associated infrastructure, children’s play area, landscaping and open space. All matters except for 
access (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) are reserved for subsequent approval. 
 
The site lies within the Urban Area of Newcastle and is designated as open space and part of the 
Green Heritage Network as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
This application was deferred at the 6th December meeting to enable photographs and information on 
the planning history on the site to be provided.  
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on 16th March 2021 but an 
extension of time has been agreed to 3rd February 2023. 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
(A) Subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by 17th March 2023 to 
secure the following: 
 
• The provision of 25% on-site affordable housing 
• A contribution of £10,000 towards travel plan monitoring 
• A contribution off £20,000 towards the improvements of the existing Multi-Use Games 
 Area at the Croft Road Play Area (Icky Picky)  
• A management agreement for the long-term maintenance of the open space on the site 
 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard time limits for submission of reserved matters and commencement of 
development 

2. Approved plans and supporting documents 
3. Provision of accesses 
4. Junction improvement 
5. Travel Plan 
6. Construction Environmental Management Plan  
7. Hours of construction 
8. Noise mitigation measures 
9. Contamination 
10. Electric vehicle charging points 
11. Details of foul and surface water drainage scheme 
12. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved Flood Risk 

Assessment (FRA) 
13. A written scheme of archaeological investigation  
14. Tree and hedgerow protection measures for retained trees 
15. Arboricultural method statement 
16. A minimum of 0.94ha of green open space, including a minimum 400sqm LEAP Play 

area to be provided on site 
17. Approval of details of play facilities and timing of provision of open space and these 

facilities 
18. Ecological and biodiversity mitigation and compensation 
19. Reserved matters submission to comply with the principles of the Design and Access 

Statement 
  
(B) Should the Section 106 obligation referred to in (A) above not be secured within the 
above period, then the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application 
on the grounds that without such matters being secured, the development would fail to be 
acceptable in planning terms and would not achieve sustainable development outcomes; or, if 
he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the obligations can be 
secured. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The site provides a sustainable and accessible location for residential development comprising of 
market and affordable housing. Adequate open space would remain within the site and the immediate 
locality for the enjoyment of existing and future residents. In addition, there would be new and better 
quality tree and hedgerow planting enhancing the site’s green infrastructure. 
 
The development would provide acceptable living conditions for its occupiers and given its highly 
sustainable location, it is not considered that the proposal would have any significant adverse impact 
on highway safety so as to justify a refusal on such grounds. 
 
An acceptable SUDs design can be achieved and the risk of flooding is low as the majority of the site 
lies within Flood Zone 1. The proposal provides for ecology and biodiversity enhancements/mitigation 

Page 10



  

  

and further archaeological work can be secured to understand and characterise any below ground 
archaeological features within the application site. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

The LPA has worked positively and proactively with the applicant/agent to address the issues 
associated with key planning matters and the proposal is now considered to be a sustainable form of 
development that complies with the provisions of th
[...]
      
SEDDON HOMES                                                                                                22/00094/FUL 
 

The application seeks to vary the wording of condition 21 of planning permission 13/00970/OUT 
(Residential development, maximum of 100 dwellings) to allow the use of impact piling in the 
construction of the development.  
 
The application site falls within the Green Belt and is also within an area of landscape restoration as 
defined by the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. The Haying Wood within the site is 
protected by Tree Preservation Order No. 1.  
 
The site was previously used for a mix of commercial purposes, however the site has now been cleared 
in preparation for development. 
 
This application was deferred at the 8th November meeting to enable officers, in liaison with 
Environmental Health colleagues, to advise Members of appropriate wording for a variation to Condition 
21.  
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 17th of May, however 
an extension of time has been agreed until the 3rd February 2023.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
PERMIT the variation of condition 21 of planning permission 13/00970/OUT in the following 
manner;  
 
All piling works shall have a maximum noise threshold of 65dB 15min Laeq for the closest noise 
sensitive properties and the piling works shall be limited to the following times: 
 
Monday – Friday 08.00 – 18.00 hours 
Saturday - 08.00 – 13.00 hours 
Sundays & Bank Holidays – No working shall be permitted. 

  
Noise monitoring during all piling works shall be undertaken by a specialist consultant so that 
in the event of complaints from sensitive receptors, the results of this monitoring can be 
forwarded to the local authority as soon as possible for discussion and action,  
 
and subject to all other conditions attached to planning permission 13/00970/OUT. 
 

 
Reason for recommendations 
 
The variation of the condition is considered to be ac
[...]
il and two residents have raised objections to the removal of the condition on the 
grounds that piling will cause an unacceptable loss of amenity due to noise and disruption. 
 
Paragraph 130 of the NPPF lists a set of core land-use planning principles that should underpin 
decision-taking, one of which states that planning should always seek to secure high quality design and 
a good standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings. 
 
The applicant’s agent has provided additional information to address the queries raised by Members at 
the November meeting and has suggested that the noise threshold for piling works at the site can be 
limited to 65dB 15min Laeq for the closest noise sensitive property and that the piling works can be 
restricted to the following times: 
 
Monday – Friday 08.00 – 18.00 hours 
Saturday - 08.00 – 13.00 hours 
Sundays & Bank Holidays – No working shall be permitted. 

  
Noise monitoring will also be undertaken by a specialist consultant and in the event of complaints from 
sensitive receptors, the results of this monitoring shall be forwarded to the local authority as soon as 
possible for discussion and action.  
 
The above details have been reviewed by the Environmental Health Division (EHD) who are satisfied 
that the proposed details would not result in any adverse impact on the living conditions of existing 
dwellings. It must also be noted that condition 19 controls the impact of noise and vibration from 
construction, including piling and that the impact of piling and foundation design on groundwater is 
controlled by condition 30. Therefore, other conditions still provide mechanisms to control the impacts 
of construction works on nearby properties.   
  
In the absence of any objections from EHD and subject to appropriate wording to control the above 
details along with the imposition of all other conditions attached to the original outline planning 
permission that remain relevant at this tim
[...]
 Clayton Road.  
 
The application site contains a number of buildings and areas of hardstanding which are associated with 
the former hotel and the site is therefore classed as brownfield land. Part of the site is also covered by 
Tree Protection Order no.6. 
 
The application site, of approximately 16.1 hectares in extent, falls within the urban area of the Borough 
as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map and lies close to the Clayton 
Conservation Area.  
 
The statutory 13 week determination period for this application expired on the 7th September and 
an extension of time has been agreed to the 3rd February 2023. 
 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

A) Subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by 17th March 2023 to 
secure the following: 

 

 A contribution of £10,000 towards travel plan monitoring 

 A contribution of £174,500 towards primary education 

 A management agreement for the long-term maintenance of the open space on the site 
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 
1. Standard time limit for commencement of development 
2. Approved plans 
3. Facing and roofing materials 
4. Boundary treatments 
5. Hardstandings 
6. Woodland and open space management plan 
7. Arboricultural Method Statement 
8. Waste collection and storage arrangements 
9. Details of vehicle access works including engineering works to reform the existing access 
onto Clayton Lodge  
10. Details of offsite highway scheme to implement tactile pedestrian crossing on Clayton 
Road  
11. Details of the design and construction of any new roads, footways and accesses 
12. Restriction on the gradient level of highway carriageway  
13. Provision of access, parking and turning areas 
14. Provision of cycle storage areas  
15. Details of surface water drainage interceptors  
16. No soakaways or attenuation tanks are to be placed within 4.5m of the highway boundary  
17. Submission of a Structural Design Assessment  
18. Submission of a Travel Plan  
19. Construction Method Statement  
20. Electric vehicle charging provision 
21. Construction and demolition hours 
22. Works to be completed in accordance with the surface water drainage details 
23. Temporary arrangements for the control of surface water and pollution are to be in place 
prior to completion of the proposed  
24. Land contamination investigations and mitigation measures 
25. Unexpected land contamination 
26. Ecology mitigation and enhancements 
27. Drainage plans for the disposal of foul and surface water  
 

B) Should the Section 106 obligation referred to in (A) above not be secured within the 
above period, then the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the 
application on the grounds that without such matters being secured, the development 
would fail to be acceptable in planning terms and would not achieve sustainable 
development outcomes; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time 
within which the obligations can be secured. 

 

 
Reason for recommendations 
 
The redevelopment and regeneration of this vacant site within a sustainable urban location, accords 
with local and national planning policy. The scheme represents a good quality design that would 
enhance the appearance of the area and it has been demonstrated that the proposed development 
would not cause highway safety concerns or impact residential amenity. A number of trees would need 
to be removed from the site to accommodate the proposed development which will result in a loss of 
natural habitats, however it is considered that subject to a number of conditions, the development 
represents a sustainable form of development and should be supported.  
 

Page 36



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked i
[...]
he planning application would require a contribution of £174,500 
to mitigate the impact of the development on education. This is towards primary school education within 
which there are not considered to be a sufficient number of places.   
 
The Council’s Waste Management Section request that a swept path analysis needs to be provided 
to ensure that their standard fleet would be able to make collections at the location within the proposed 
layout.  
 
The County Highway Authority raise no objections to the proposal subject to a number of conditions 
that relate to access, parking, surfacing and pedestrian connections, the submission of a Travel Plan 
and details relating to the structural integrity of a wall that abuts the highway.  
 
Following the submission of various updates and additional information, the most recent response from 
the Lead Local Flood Authority raise no objections subject to all works taking place in accordance 
with the submitted drainage details and subject to temporary arrangements for the control of surface 
water and pollution being used prior to the completion of the proposed. 
 
CADENT (network maintenance pipelines) request that an informative note is added to any decision 
notice.  
 
The Environmental Health Division raise no objections to the proposal subject to conditions relating 
to contamination investigation.  
 
Following the submission of additional information, the Landscape Development Section (LDS) note 
that additional boundary tree planting has been included in the landscape proposals to replace the trees 
lost from the perimeter of the site and they are satisfied that, as the majority of the existing trees in 
these areas are younger or of impaired condition, the proposed planting will mitigate their loss. Subject 
to works being in completed in accordance with the submitted details, then the LDS have no objection 
in principle to the overall layout and landscaping proposals. 
 
The LDS however are still unable to su
[...]
within the Urban Area of Newcastle and the Brampton Conservation Area as 
defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The statutory 8-week period for the determination expires on the 14th February 2023.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Permit, subject to conditions relating to; 
 

i. Time limit condition 
ii. Approved plans  

iii. Limit on types of food to be cooked on the premises  
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposed additional use within the building raises no significant impacts in relation to residential 
amenity or the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. The site is within a sustainable 
location and the addition would continue to support an established Museum and Gallery just outside  
Newcastle Town Centre.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner in dealing with this application   
 
Additional information was requested to clarify the type of hot food to be cooked and this information 
was subsequently received. The proposed development is now considered to be a sustainable form of 
development and complies with the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
KEY ISSUES 
 
The application seeks full planning permission for the addition of use class E9(b) to the premises to 
allow the sale of hot food within the existing café area. The café currently only serves cold food, 
beverages and snacks.  
 
The site is located within the Urban Area of Newcastle and the Brampton Conservation Area as 
defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The proposed development relates to the use of part of the building and as such no external changes 
are proposed. On that basis, the development is not considered to have any implications on the 
significance of the Brampton Conservation Area.  
 
Therefore the main issues to consider in the determination of this application are the principle of an 
additional use to allow the pro
[...]
e kept up to date with the monitoring 
process. 
 
Date report prepared – 19th January 2023 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9

https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/BoggsCottage
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/BoggsCottage


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT HOON AVENUE AND MILEHOUSE LANE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL.  20/01078/OUT
	20.1078.OUT Land adjacent Hoon Avenue

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF PEPPER STREET, KEELE.  SEDDON HOMES. 22/00094/FUL
	22.94.FUL Land north of Pepper Street

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER CLAYTON LODGE HOTEL, CLAYTON ROAD, NEWCASTLE. 22/00284/FUL
	22.284.FUL - Former Clayton Lodge

	7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE MUSEUM AND ART GALLERY. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL.  22/00983/DEEM3
	22.983.DEEM3 - Newcastle Museum

	8 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - BROOKSIDE, SCHOOL LANE, ONNELEY.  MS J FINNEMORE. 22/01051/FUL
	22.01051.FUL - Brookside

	9 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3



Minutes of the meeting


  
Planning Committee - 31/01/23 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 31st January, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Bryan 

Crisp 
Fear 
 

Gorton 
Hutchison 
D Jones 
 

Moffat 
G Williams 
J Williams 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Holland and S Jones 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Gill Heesom 

Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
 

 
Officers: Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Nick Fenwick Interim Head of Planning 
 Debbie Jones Senior Planning Officer 
 
   

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors’ Mark Holland and Simon Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December, 2022 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT HOON 
AVENUE AND MILEHOUSE LANE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. 
STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL.  20/01078/OUT  
 
Amended recommendation proposed by Councillor John Williams and seconded by 
Councillor Gorton. 
 
Members held a long debate on this item raising several concerns. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused on the grounds of loss of open 

space with particular reference to the green heritage aspect. 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3881&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/u38_qPg6a2o


  
Planning Committee - 31/01/23 

  
2 

 
Draft reason(s) for refusal to be considered at the next meeting of 
the Planning Committee   

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF PEPPER 
STREET, KEELE.  SEDDON HOMES. 22/00094/FUL  
 
Amended recommendation, to include that piling be undertaken as per the time 
schedule in the Wardell Armstrong Noise Assessment report proposed by Councillor 
Dave Jones and seconded by Councillor Williams 
 
Resolved: That the variation of condition 21 of planning permission 

13/00970/OUT be permitted in the following manner;  
 

All piling works shall be carried out in accordance with the timeframes 
set out in the Wardell Armstrong Noise Assessment and shall have a 
maximum noise threshold of 65dB 15min Laeq for the closest noise 
sensitive properties. The piling works shall be limited to the following 
times: 

 
Monday – Friday 08.00 – 18.00 hours 
Saturday - 08.00 – 13.00 hours 
Sundays & Bank Holidays – No working shall be permitted. 

  
Noise monitoring during all piling works shall be undertaken by a 
specialist consultant so that in the event of complaints from sensitive 
receptors, the results of this monitoring can be forwarded to the local 
authority as soon as possible for discussion and action, and subject to 
all other conditions attached to planning permission 13/00970/OUT. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER CLAYTON LODGE 
HOTEL, CLAYTON ROAD, NEWCASTLE. 22/00284/FUL  
 
Councillor Andrew Parker spoke on this application. 
 
Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 

obligation by 17th March 2023 to secure the following: 
 

 A contribution of £10,000 towards travel plan monitoring 

 A contribution of £174,500 towards primary education 

 A contribution of £5,579 per dwelling to off-site open space  
 
The application be permitted subject to the undermentioned conditions: 
 

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of 
Development 

(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Facing and roofing materials 
(iv) Boundary treatments 
(v) Hardstandings 

https://youtu.be/u38_qPg6a2o?t=126
https://youtu.be/u38_qPg6a2o?t=3637


  
Planning Committee - 31/01/23 

  
3 

(vi) Woodland and open space management plan 
(vii) Arboricultural Method Statement 
(viii) Waste collection and storage arrangements 
(ix) Details of vehicle access works including 

engineering works to reform the existing access 
onto Clayton Lodge 

(x) Details of offsite highway scheme to implement 
tactile pedestrian crossing on Clayton 
Road 

(xi) Details of the design and construction of any new 
roads, footways and accesses 

(xii) Restriction on the gradient level of highway 
carriageway 

(xiii) Provision of access, parking and turning areas 
(xiv) Provision of cycle storage areas 
(xv) Details of surface water drainage interceptors 
(xvi) No soakaways or attenuation tanks are to be 

placed within 4.5m of the highway boundary 
(xvii) Submission of a Structural Design Assessment 
(xviii) Submission of a Travel Plan 
(ix) Construction Method Statement 
(xx) Electric vehicle charging provision 
(xxi) Construction and demolition hours 
(xxii) Works to be completed in accordance with the 

surface water drainage details 
(xxiii) Temporary arrangements for the control of surface 

water and pollution are to be in place 
prior to completion of the proposed 

(xxiv) Land contamination investigations and mitigation 
measures 

(xxv) Unexpected land contamination 
(xxvi) Ecology mitigation and enhancements 
(xxvii) Drainage plans for the disposal of foul and surface 

water 
 

(B) Should the Section 106 obligation referred to in (A) above 
not be secured within the above period, then the Head of 
Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application 
on the grounds that without such matters being secured, the 
development would fail to be acceptable in planning terms and 
would not achieve sustainable development outcomes; or, if he 
considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the obligations can be secured. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://youtu.be/u38_qPg6a2o?t=5024


  
Planning Committee - 31/01/23 

  
4 

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE MUSEUM AND ART 
GALLERY. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL.  22/00983/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
  

(i) Time limit condition 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Limit on types of food to be cooked on the premises 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - BROOKSIDE, SCHOOL LANE, 
ONNELEY.  MS J FINNEMORE. 22/01051/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit condition 
(ii) Approved Plans 
(iii) Materials 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE. 14/00036/207C3  
 
Members were advised that the appeal had been allowed, subject to a number of 
conditions. 
 
Members requested that this item remain as a regular item on the agenda to ensure 
that any works carried out safely and that any breaches of conditions are dealt with 
promptly. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 
 
  (ii) That an update report be brought to this Committee in two 

meetings’ time. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 9.05 pm 

https://youtu.be/u38_qPg6a2o?t=6936
https://youtu.be/u38_qPg6a2o?t=7000
https://youtu.be/u38_qPg6a2o?t=7108


  
Planning Committee - 31/01/23 

  
5 

 


